" | . L
e s 1 D el A% e 1 e

B N T T T T B PR S e e

S N N’ At

MINUTES OF THE 10TH MEETING OF THE
FINANCE COMMITTEE

20TH SEPTEMBER 2004

AT UEN{oTeh! HIATS Tseh!
TSB! - 247 667 (3RA)

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
| ROORKEE-247 667 (INDIA)



INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, ROORKEE
'ROORKEE - 247 667

MINUTES OF THE 10t MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE HELD
ON 20T SEPTEMBER 2004 '

3 INDEX

. ..__\
o

Item Particulars _ Page(s)
No.
10.1 To confirm the minutes of the 9t meeting of the Finance 1
Committee held on 19t June 2004,

10.2 Report of the actions taken on the minutes of the 9t 2
meeting of the Finance Committee held on 19t June 2004.

10.3 Presentation by Professor-in-charge, Planning on utilization 3
and proposed expenditure of non-plan and plan funds,
showing the details of projects in hand, projects in the pipe
line, equipment procured and to be procured with the
capital outlay involved in each case.

PN

N N

10.4 | To consider the issue regarding liability of the Institute to 3
give benefits of EPF Act 1952 to Daily wages/ Contract (Y
‘| Pool} workers of the Institute.

) 10.5 | Retirement Benefit of Employees at Alternative Hydro Energy 3
, Center, Dept. of Earthquake Engineering and Water
J Resources Development Training Center, assimilated to
regular cadre at different times,

3 10.6 | To consider the issue of granting Lumpsum Incentives for 3
acquiring higher qualifications to the employees of the
Institute w.e.f. 21.09.2001 instead of 28.01.2004.

S

-,
—

10.7 | Flexibility of joining the mapped scale in IIT, to Mechanic- 4
‘A’ and Mechanic ‘B’ continuing to work in the provisional
scale at University of Roorkee during conversion.

o 10.8 | To consider the case of Prof. N.S.Bhatnagar for counting of 4
L the EOL period in the Qualifying Service after the judgment
L dated 20.3.2004 of the Hon’ble High Court of Uttaranchal
at Nainital in W.P. No. 323 of 2001 (S/B).

10.9 Government of India notification of the interest rate in force 4
for the financial year beginning 01.04.2004 for General
o Provident Fund and other similar funds.




10.10

To consider the Administrative Approval and
Expenditure Sanction to the Revised Preliminary
Estimate of Rs. 3,17,30,161.00 for Construction of
VVIP Guest House as recommended by the B&WC.

10.11

To consider the Administrative Approval and Expenditure
Sanction of Rs.37.00 lakhs for housing NMR facility in the
premises of Institute Instrumentation Centre {IIC).

10.12

To consider the proposal for infrastructure development of
Institute sports facilities in respect of Inter-IIT Annual
Sports Meet 2005.

10.13

To consider the report of Re-pooling committee for revised
License fee of the Institute residences.

10.14

Revised Estimates for the year 2004-2005 under plan and
non-plan

10.15

To consider the budget for Rs. 75.00 lakhs for
procurement of Associated Equipment for setting up
the Central NMR facility.

10.16

To consider the budget proposal for Rs. 20.52 lakhs to
engage staff on contract basis for a period of five years
for Central NMR facility.

10.17

Matter related to Supplementary Agenda

APPENDICES

Appendix-‘A’ Revised Preliminary Estimate of
Rs.3,17,161.00 for Construction of the
VVIP Guest House

Appendix-‘B’ Revised Preliminary Estimate of
Rs.37.00 lakhs for Construction of
Building for Central NMR Facility &
External Electrification

Appendix-‘C’ Revised Estimates for the year 2004-
2005 under Plan and Non-Plan

7-10

11

12-15

Fdededebd Rk ddeink dokeok

oL

o e

S

S

e



Qv oL

N ™4

Co

R

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE

ROORKEE ~ 247 667

Minutes of the 10th Meeting of the Finance Committee held on
20th September 2004 at 11.00 A.M. in the Board Room of the

Institute.

The following were present:

1. Prof. S.K.Joshi Chairman

2. Mr. R.C.Gaba, Addl. Financial Advisor, MHRD Member

3. Prof. Prem Vrat, Director, IIT Roorkee Member

4, Prof. H.K.Verma, IIT Roorkee Member

5. Prof. Ravi Bhushan, Professor- 1n-Charge Finance Special Invitee
6. Lt. Col. (Retd) A.K.Srivastava, Registrar Secretary

The Chairman welcomed the members to the 10t meeting of the
Finance Committee (FC) of IIT Roorkee.

The agenda was then taken up.

Item No. 10.1:

To confirm the minutes of the 9t Meeting of the
Finance Committee held on 19.6.2004.

The minutes of the 9t meeting of the Finance
Committee held on 19.6.2004 were confirmed after
incorporating the views of the MHRD (Integrated Finance
Division) in the said minutes: _

Item No. 9.8: To consider the issue related to
Payment of Interest to subscribers of GPF/CPF:

The Finance Committee considered the under-
mentioned views of the MHRD (IFD):

“The proposal is that the Institute may be allowed
to make the investment GPF/CPF funds in RBI bonds.
May be approved.

The savings or interest from Non-Plan budget may
not be used for making payment of interest to the

.=/’
(4 Cm

PR A
- \\\‘.-\‘ A



Item No. 10.2:

employees, partially or fully. Only that amount of interest
has to be paid to the employees which is earned by the
Institute through investment of GPF/CPF funds and
internal resource generation.”

The Finance Committee recommended that the
Institute may invest GPF/CPF funds in RBI bonds, and
follow the guidelines contained in Government of India,
MHRD, Integrated Finance Division, letter No. F.19-
16/2003-IFD dated 9% February 2004, to meet the
difference if any, between the Government approved rate
of interest presently 8%, and the interest earned from the
investments made by IIT Roorkee.

Item No 9.13: To consider the issue of the revision of
range of fixed emoluments for ‘Y’ pool contract
workers w.e.f. 01.04.2004:

The Finance Committee considered the under-
mentioned views of the MHRD (IFD):

“We may not have any objection. But the yearly
increment suggested is very high. It can be Rs. 100/- for
1 & 2 category and  Rs. 150/- for rest of 5 categories.
Instead of pay scale type of arrangement, a system of
fixing lump sum should be evolved for various categories
of contract workers.”

- The Finance Committee recommended that the
various ranges of fixed emoluments for ‘Y’ pool contract
workers as given at Appendix ‘B’ be approved.

Report of the actions taken on the minutes of the 9th
Meeting of the Finance Committee held on 19.6.2004:

The position of action taken on the matters as
reported was noted with the following observations:

Item No. 9.18: To consider the payment of
Airfare to those mnewly Recruited Faculty Members
who reside abroad, and travel to India by Air to join
the Institute.

The Finance Committee decided that a reference be
made to the MHRD in accordance with the MHRD (IFD)
letter No. 13-4/2001-IFD dated 9th August 2004.

ey

e oW

[



e’

L

Htem No.10.3

Item No. 10.4

Item No. 10.5

Item No. 10.6

Presentation by Professor-in-Charge, Planning on
utilisation and proposed expenditure of non-plan and
plan funds, showing the details of projects in hand,
projects in the pipe line, equipment procured and to
be procured with the capital outlay involved in each
case.

The  Finance  Committee  appreciated the
presentation made by Prof. Ravi Bhushan, Professor In-
charge Planning on Plan Grants: 2003-2004, and Budget
Estimates (Plan & Non Plan): 2004-2005.

To consider the issue regarding liability of the
Institute to give benefits of EPF Act 1952 to Daily
wages/Contract (Y Pool) workers of the Institute.

The Finance Committee considered the under-
mentioned views of the MHRD (IFD):

“As per Central Government Rules, benefits of EPF
are not extendable to daily wagers and workers on
Contract basis. The proposal is not supported. It is,
therefore, requested that reference may be made to
MHRD to enable Technical Bureau (MHRD) for
ascertaining the above position from other IITs and also
obtain the advice of Ministry of Law.”

The Finance Committee decided that the matter
should be referred to the MHRD, with full details.

Retirement Benefit of Employees at Alternative Hydro
Energy Center, Dept. of Earthquake Engineering and
Water Resources Development Training Centre,
assimilated to regular cadre at different times.

' This item was withdrawn.

To consider the issue of granting Lumpsum Incentives
for acquiring higher qualifications to the employees of
the Institute w.e.f. 21.09.2001 instead of 28.01.2004.

This item was withdrawn.




S S S B,

Item No. 10.7

Item No. 10.8

Item No. 10.9

Flexibility of joiming the mapped scale in IIT, to
Mechanic-‘A’ and Mechanic ‘B’ continuing to work in
the provisional scale at University of Roorkee during
conversion.

The item was deferred with the directive that
implementation of the issue be examined
administratively.

To consider the case of Prof. N.S.Bhatnagar for
counting of the EQL period in the Qualifying Service
after the judgment dated 20.3.2004 of the Hon’ble
High Court of Uttaranchal at Nainital in W.P. No. 323
of 2001 (S/B).

The Finance Committee considered the under-
mentioned views of the MHRD (IFD):

“Since the period of EQOL is not included in the
length of service for the purpose of pensionary benefits,
the Institute should have taken steps for filing SLP in the
Supreme Court against the judgement dated 30.3.2004 of
High Court of Uttaranchal with the help of MHRD. The
period -for filing SLP is 90 days from the date when the
certified copy of judgement is made available. It can even
be filed with an application for condonation of delay. The
management is requested to express its opinion in this
regard.”

The Finance Committee decided that the orders of
the Hon’ble High Court of Uttaranchal be implemented.
The situation has arisen because of unusual
circumstances.

Government of India notification of the interest rate

in force for the financial year beginning 01.04.2004
for General Provident Fund and other similar funds.

Noted,
@L

A5 o 1

J

—r’

e

k v
e

—

—



I

N

DU STG

A D M

oy

ORI B

g

Item No.10.10

Item No. 10.11

Item No. 10.12

Item No. 10.13

Item No. 10.14

To consider the Administrative Approval and
Expenditure Sanction to the Revised Preliminary
Estimate of Rs. 3,17,30,161.00 for Construction of
the VVIP Guest House as recommended by the B&WC.

The Finance Committee recommended that the
Revised Preliminary Estimate of Rs. 3,17,30,161.00 as
recommended by the Building and Works Committee for
Construction of the VVIP Guest House, as given at
Appendix ‘A’, be approved. In addition, an appropriate
name should be given to the Guest House.

To consider the Administrative Approval and
Expenditure Sanction of Rs.37.00 lakhs for housing
the NMR facility in the premises of Institute
Instrumentation Centre (IIC).

The Finance Committee recommended that the
Revised Preliminary Estimate for Rs. 37,00,000.00 (Rs.
37.00 lakhs) as recommended by the Building and Works
Committee for housing the NMR facility in the premises of
Institute Instrumentation Centre (lIC), as given at
Appendix ‘B’, be approved.

To consider the proposal for infrastructure
development of Institute sports facilities in respect of
Inter-IIT Annual Sports Meet 2005.

This item was postponed.

To consider the report of Re-pooling committee for
revised License fee of the Institute residences.

This item was postponed.

Revised Estimates for the year 2004-2005 under plan
and non-plan ‘

The Finance Committee reiterated its earlier
proposal of 28th January 2004, made at the Budget
Estimate Stage, and recommended that the revised
estimates for the year 2004-2005 under the plan and
non-plan heads of expenditure as given at Appendix ‘C’,
be approved.




Item No. 180.15 To consider the budget for Rs. 75.00 lakhs for

procurement of Associated Equipment for setting
up the Central NMR facility.

This item was postponed

Item No. 10.16To consider the budget proposal for Rs. 20.52

lakhs to engage staff on contract basis for a
period of five years for the Central NMR facility.

This item was postponed.

UDNER ANY OTHER ITEM:

Item No.10.17

The Finance Committee expressed concern over the size
of the Supplementary Agenda, and ruled that the
Supplementary Agenda should be limited to one or two
items only as an exception where deferment of item (s) to
the next meeting would adversely affect the functioning of
the Institute.

On conclusion of the meeting, the Director
proposed a vote of thanks for Prof. S.K.Joshi,
Chairman, BOG for his able stewardship and
guidance of the Finance Commitiee, during his
tenure of three years which was nearing completion.
The Director especially expressed his gratitude
towards Prof. S.K.Joshi for using his good offices
with the MHRD, Government of India in overcoming
the various hurdles, which came in the way of the
Institute, during the process of transition. He
underlined the fact that it was only due to Prof.
S.K.Joshi’s unstinted support of the policies initiated
and the decisions taken by the Director, during the
transition, that the process could be completed,
smoothly.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the
Chair.

e
g

fran
N K@ L

ot

w W w w



‘ E

SEY U

|
&

S UD

9

- - - T - . o
' v ! I T n RN £y
G SR G S

Nzt

This revised preliminary estimate fiamed by Fr. V.K. Asol Execuhye Engineer, Eeu. whee Centrgl
Division, CPWD. Rootkee and processed by Er: Yamin Dep. Hxccutive. Enineers 151, e ot fin e oof ilha-
Chief EnngCr(Nz.l]} CPWD. Lucknow for the pr ohabl:. cost of Rs. 3BBFRSHEN | ¢ 1’- Cenhngencics

22-Dt=

History:

Deslgn and scope;

3f7,30[6[ o

REPORT
' T BI730]6) o0

This preliminary equ:mle amountmg to" ‘Rs. M&S—l—‘*ﬂﬂ‘ﬂﬂ'w 3% f‘(‘ﬂﬂllzc‘lluctvi—’-’-u—'-}f—'w
has been framed to cover the probable ¢ ‘cost of the above menbone(’ woik and foy aceord of

revised VA & E’S from the competent authiority. Earlier the preliminary estmmale wis

framed on the basis of lentalive projections given by the IIT, Avthotksez. wihoul any

architecturzl drawings for an estimaled (cost of E5. 3, 31 71,700.00 i‘c intesral Fu datire and

furnishing, This estimate was modified by IIT at their levei aswl sanction was conveved fm

Rs. 235.00 Lacs only vide their letter Wo. Const./ ]73&’1]" gt 3%-01-2003 exchiding the eost

of mlemnl f |rmture and furnishing, .

Al 2at fime exact location of‘ proposcd w nf!- 'i'le was no! known, ancd as shch.cohs
of bulk zervices, mternal W/S could not be ascennmed and not iizeluded in (“t' exbmale

After submission of previous ewt'nme the Arcle Drawnp ang zpcc.f;c.-tm.u oiC
have been prepared by the consuliant as apiprs; et by ITT. The erchiectsrai i aiw g sardd
specificatio have been approved by the HT.

This revised Preliminary Estimate has been framed on bnsis of he :Erawu_ug:; asdd
specifications finalized by the cmmlltam and duly approved by e (T This estunaie doc =
not include the cost of intemal furnilire and lu:m.shmg el a sepesaie esiimiate will i
submitied fisther afRer the archilectural drawings- are 1pprme¢t -+ the ur Tloweser th,.
revised Prefmninary Estimate includes the cost of componnd wali 1 2 'erector! oo e

AP (‘ucct House

11\ﬁ ncrease m coat maml\ tIUL Lo incrense i phnh. RN PRV ESTR TR SERS P

epcc:fc'mos -and development work €.38. bul}. 's;mc-s. WS and cocsand wat et v
wall clc 5 ) : :

This estimate has heen prepired on the hasis of Architechiral drnwings l" p.:u gt
ﬁw sonsullant and duly approved by clieny ‘Guest House comprises o b 2w
double room and 20 Nm'. single room suits. As per meetniz held on 0307 2y
Roorkee and as per the minutes of ‘meeting isstied on HT.6222002; the 1enis ;
was modified. f\ccc-rdmg]) ﬂ1e rcw:ed drd\\mz werepre|- f--{. Al api _\c-,l TR

| _ Appendix ‘A’

GOTVERNMENT OF I8N0 Item No. 10.10

* CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTIIENT

i State: garanchal Division: Roorkee Cestrat §2vision Hranch: HER

: Name of work: Co VL P Guest House at T Roorkee. = SRR G
FLIND:
Major Head: Deg osit-
Minor Head:

——Detailed-Head:—

' - HE=theplimtirares et L‘u'nlnu:-r hars—t m..-.-i- e T e s e S e e
. ST Arca ol SU) ROML Wils COR SRlerel HTOTIEIT T e T
3 2+ Folliwing provision have alsdy peen madein dos exbn - :
n Partly lead hearing and - pardy framed '~‘;,::x.:z-.. LA D I
sarthquake resizfuncs T N
" Provision [or tire” ugmm.y el w ater M aneoer L g
imdernal elecirics) -n'.l'-H,lh:-n PO OOPPCY WIS wnes s e
power peits. , . . -
i Seme of the provisien, were £ 8 o nisdidered Lo
ot

stra previsions have’ Been made i b

1

.;.\_\'I!\"‘r

A



sheocase enbrance wal ane s

' e of otlets nod less
simred Painting, g liss
(icm|\ have sten Licen 1nke
e [rovpstons of AC g o
T M tred To T s
) Prevision has also heen mnde for davciopmen v of ol <o

Loundary walt inchiding relefring wall and sople ks

wel and lorticulhrs works:

Specifleailon: The work shall be carried out as pey P s«
with upte date eorrection slips andfer

Foundstien : Farily olaled RCC footings and 5 aring sy oo feonriz vk
mazonry foundation laid over ledn coma
—— Superstruclure: ROC beams-colunnandsibs 23 o e allssatners
R - recred, -
Flooring: Crdinary flecting in car |\et area and marble ffoormg &1 e onipotoe o o
Superior quahty tiles c.g warbanite flooring and rJd_(l(\ of e ' ,
Doors/Windows: Decorativé finish flush door shutters and alumdum sectcs: windows swiih -
grills in the windows with external doors & windows having “wire gauge
shutters.
Finlshing: f\Jl umer \\all ﬁhaﬂ be pla%tcred w‘lh Lell’tlll amertar s finishes it

shafi e finisierd

lisek un pe
Sind

Hates: Plinth arg: rates 01-01- 1992 wi ith '!6‘

- 2173018} 00 -

Cost: Rs. 2395350000 i/c 3%, ('on!mge'n«:w

Method: By coniractaftér call of tendér. v v
T&P: - N »pu.mi T&P required. A?! nec-e-ac'U} Vel

his own cosL.

Land: Available with client department in 1T R;Cu'.‘i';i(!t?‘.
Tlme : 18 monthi nder receipl of sanchon”

R

-..'I i ‘Cjzﬁ::"’"

_ A e "'EL“ - //',,, =
ASST. ENGINEER(P)III F_;“{}_-,c v ENG INEER(P M .
NZ II CPWD LUCKNOW ‘ NZ I CPWD LUCKNGY - IR

SUPERINTE NDIN(: ENGINEER(P) . ;
NZITCPWD LUCKNOW

&
]

W

o

R

C—

R



. o ; P ‘ ; J\
SRS G A SRR R SR R A R G e RS RS TG B TSI S R R O A
| -
GENERAL ABSTRAC
NAME OF WORK: C/O FACULTY LOUNGE AT ILT. ROORKEE ;
RYA ‘ D%scrtption of Work Original Estimate Revised Estimate
No. - Civil Electrical Total Civil FElectrical Totai
| _ _ ‘
1. Building }Io}ﬁon 18360103.00 | 3315081.00 { 21675187.00 | 21692946.00 4577574.00 | - 26270520.00
\ : :
| H
2. Development Work 102200.00 | - 10220000 | 2763618.00 46500200 3228620.00
3. Bulk Services 51500000 |  515000.00 T 515000.00 $15000.00
4. Boundary wall including retaining wall _ 1716021.00 - 1716021.00
t Total | 18360103.00 | 393228100 | 22292387.00 | 26172585.00 || | 555757600 | 3173016100
| I
Add Departmenta] Charges 7% | 200
Toql * 3395157266
Say RS, 3;39,55,500:66- 31730140 20
! |
S.d./ S.d./ S.d.
AE. (P) | E.E. (P)III S.E. (P) | i
C.P.W.D. , Lucknow C.P.W.D., Lucknow C.P.W.D., Lucknow
. [ |
| S.d./ ,i
Chief Engineer (NZ-II) ; :
' C.P.W.D., Lucknow ; ‘ A,
@ g W




Name of the work: C/o V.ILP. Guest house at IIT Roerkee.
The reasons for deviations in the cost of work has already been mentioned in. the
history sheet of the revised estimate as submitted vide Chief Engineer (NZ-II), CPWD,

Lucknow office letter even no.

11929-33 dated 24.11.2003.
reiterated below for ready reference.

Some maint reasons are

st

S1. | Description of | Original provisions Revised provisions Remarks
No - items o o o ' -
1| Plinth Area | 2000 Sqgm 3038 Sgm Increase - in__ plinth
- _ : ~-area.
2. |Development | ----NIL---- As per actual plot| No provision taken in
work Area-9100 Sqm original estimate.

proposed

3. Bounda:rj)-,r wall | ----NIL----

As per requlrement of
site

—-do—-

(YECS

y-

4 ‘]C)he/@mne/m;] L NIL~
Lchiarges ‘

Remarks : The revised estimate does not include any plOVlSlOﬂS for internal

fumniture & furmshmg

No: DB(3YRCD/G.H/ %6 &

To, :
Institute Engineer
LLT., Roorkee

Rborkeé AARE
CPWD, Roorkee

Date : \()‘ 51)_;,&7

>

g

15000 T

22-Guest House

- 10 -

N

AN



' i ; Co

P T P P -y

L L e L L L L L L vl vuwb b o Uvwesdboow ooy

ESTIMATE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING FOR NMR FACILITY AND EXTERNAL
ELECTRIFICATION
8L ) . Name of work e " Plinth Area | Plinth Area rates - | Estimated Cost
No ‘ ‘ M Rs. ~ |Rs. ’
- - Per M* 2
|8 Construction of building for NMR facility
(a) At Ground floor - S 1 4s000. | 518200 2331900.00
{b) At first floor - 70.00 - < 4556.00 318920.00
Total= . 2650820.00
2. Add 20% extra for extra ordinary specifications such as o
, aiminium doors and windows jointless ceramic.floor tiles etc. 530164.00
E i Add 10% Extra for mternal electrification for sophistlcated
] Machines ,P.C. Lab. and AC.’s ‘ - 265082.00
4 Add for External electrification, panel board and cable ete. . 150000.00
W : . '
~ Total= 3596066 00
3% Contingencies 107882.00
1 ' '
Grand Total Rs. 3703948.00 =
Say Rs.37.00 Lacs (<] %
B
_ =
o8
/@ -
N o #
INSTITUTE ENGINEER =

15 00T 700k



~puar

st

o el

| X
1 st
e : ,‘“ SRR

——r T T

P B e i

)

L 1

N
W

e

o

a

Appendix ‘C?
Item No.10.14

REVISED ESTIMATES — NON-PLAN 2004-05

(Rs in lakh)
[ sl Head of Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure BE 2004-05 RE 2004-05
No. during up to {cf. FC dt. 27 Jan 04)
2003-04 31 Aug 2004
A B C D E

1. Establishment Expenses
(i} Pay & Allowance 3502.42 1432.66 2900.00 2950.00
(i) OTA and Honorarium 2.68 .76 4,00 4.00
(i) | Travelling Allowance 24.81. 10.36 40.00 40.00
(iv) LTC _ 31.78 18.44 35.00 35.00
{v) Children Education Allowance 2.28 1.42 4.00 4.00
{vi) Fund Contribution 2.47 0.00 4.00 4.00
{vii} | Pension and Gratuity 801.14 478.70 750.00 850.00
(viil} | Advances 66.55 20.78 100.00 100.00
(ix} Security and Other Agencies 47.05 21.25 55.00 55.00
(ix) Medical Expenses 166.58 64.76 150.00 180.00
(%) Staff Development & HRD 1.04 0.58 . 25.00 25.00

Total ] 4648.80 2049.71 4067.00 4247.00
2. Academic & Educational Expenses |
) Deptt. Operating Costs 248.79 63.33 360.00 300.00
(i) Schoelarships/ Fellowships 429.30 237.36 450.00 510.00
{ifi} Library — Books & Journals 282.98 16.82 350.00 350.00
' Total 961 07 317.51 1160.00 1160.00
3. Other Educational Expenses 182.59 76.05 270.00 270.00
4, (a) Computerization & 0.82° 0.00 100.00 100.00

Computer Support Services
(b) National Facilities 0.00 0.00 50.00 50.00
Total 0.82 0.00 150.00 150.00
5. Maintenance Expenses
(i) Estate Maintenance 225.18 124.10 500.00 370.00
(ii) Water, Power and Fuel 225.65 128.16 350.00 300.00
(iii) Property Tax 0.04 0.00 4.00 4.00
Total 450.87 252.26 854.00 674.00
16:- - |-Miseellaneaus- - - -+~ = oromm{==oe 42425 o - 48586~ |- - ~195:00 - 440500 - -
Grand Total 6365.40 2881.09 6696.00 6696.00

1.

15 A 700




B
A: Schedule of Other Educational Expenses
Rs. in iakhs
Si Head of Expenditure Expenditure | Expenditure up BE 2004-05 RE 2004-05
No. during to (cf. FC dt. 27 Jan 04}
2003-04 31 Aug 2004
A B C D E
2.{iv) | Other Educational Expenses
{a) | Convocation & other functions 14.20 0.78 17.00 17.00
(b} | Prizes & Medals 0.15 0.00 1.50 1.50
(c) | Research Projects 0.00 0.00 30.00 33.00
(d) | Training & Placement 6.67 3.56 8.50 8.50
(e) | Study Tour 0.81 0.06 5.00 5.00
(f) | Student Amenities {including 18.45 1.35 30.00 30.00
NCC)
{g) | (i) SC/ST student mess/ Fee 13.18 0.00 25.00 25.00
SCIST
(i} Mess Subsidy 71.97 36.20 70.00 70.00
(h) | Examinations 23.64 8.07 25.00 25.00
{H National Conference/ Symposium 4.78 0.80 10.00 10.00
{) International Conference/ 18.59 23.35 25.00 25.00
Symposium
(k) | Seminar/ Symposium {to he 1.85 0.00 5.00 5.00
organised)
()] Publication (including News 8.09 0.87 15.00 12.50
Letter)
(m) | Membership Fee 0.20 0.00 1,00 1.00
{n} | Short term academic visit to IITR 0.01 0.00 2.00 2.00
(o) | Preparatory course - 1.01 - 2.50
Grand total 182.59 76.05 270.00 270.00
Note: for 2004-05

Research Projects
An estimated allocation of Rs 30.00 lakh is proposed.

p

ol

-y

This is In accerdance with the decision of the Finance Committee and BoG held on 11 Oct 2003 that a separate
budget head be created as faculty initiation grant. The Chairman, BoG, may grant an amount up to Rs 10.00 |lakh
based on the merits of the project proposals to existing/ new faculty out of this budget head, for attracting and
retaining outstanding faculty. 10 such projects could be granted.

15t 1



o g s

JTI

i

St g

e,

o

S

!

o

L

~

3
B: Schedule of Miscellaneous Expenses
(Non-Plan Budget Estimates)
Rs. int lakhs
S, Head of Expenditure Expenditure | Expenditure up BE 2004-05 RE 2004-05
No. during to (cf. FC gt. 27 Jan 04)
2003-04 31 Aug 2004
A B C D E
1 Coentingencies 11.40 7.04 22.00 20.50
3. Staff Welfare (Faculty Perks) 25.81 8.67 45.00 45.00
4. Transport 5.40 3.1 15.00 15.00
. Legal Expenses 9.50 1.24 18.00 16.00
6. Postage. 2.07 0.72 5.00 5.00
7. Uniforms & Liveries 13.83 5.69 19.00 19.00
8. Entertainment 0.98 0.10 2.00 2.00
9. Guest House 4,04 1.58 8.00 8.00
10. Audit Charges 0.00 0.00 3.00 3.00
11, Telephones 15.27 499 20.00 20.00
12. Printing & Stationery 6.68 2.80 9.00 9.00
13. Advertisement 2.93 0.00 5.00 5.00
14, Repair & Maintenance-Office 4.84 1.11 6.00 6.00
Equipment
15, Replacement of old furniture 18.50_ 10.07 20.00 20.00
16. Hindi Cell * 0.20 - 1.50
17. Transfer to DPT * 138.24 - #
Total 121.25 | 185.56 195.00 195.00 |
* included in the total
# allocation made periodically




BUDGET ESTIMATES - 2004-2005 (PLAN)

Rs. in lakhs
[ Sl Head of expenditure Actual Current Year 2004-05 Revised
No Expendr. . estimates 2004-
2003-04 Expenditure Budget 05
upto 31 Aug Estimates
2004 2004-05
1. Equipment:
(i) [ New equipment and 876.33 326.07 1400.00 1400.00
Replacement of obsolete
equipment & modemization of
laboratories
(i) | Equipment for new deptt. 3.17 0.09 130.00 130.00
* Information Technology/
NPTEL
* Placement cell
(i} | Equipment for new program - 455.14
* New M.Tech. etc. 200.00 200.00
+ NMR
(iv) | Office equipment/ Automation/ 49.32 8.60 100.00 100.00
Computerization of office
functions
928.82 789.90 1830.00 1830.00
2. Upgradation of Computing 59.86 14.63 350.00 350.00
facilities
3. Upgradation of networking & 290.03 75.20 350.00 350.00
multimedia facilities
4. Strengthening of library 190.37 60.91 200.00 200.00
5. Staff/ student Amenities 11.37 11.80 100.00 100.00
(other than buildings)
d. Hospital
e. DoSW (clubs & sports)
f. Dairy
Total 1480.45 952.54 1000.00 1000.00
6. Renovation / Extension of Buildings (including suppart services
(iY | Academic &Administrative 84.00 137.66 700.00 700.00
" { Buildings
(i) | Residential buildings 2330.84 23.83 250.00 250.00
(iii) | Student’s hostels and amenities 1.40 44.93 180.00 180.00
(iv) | Guest house, Comm, Centre 400.00 3.07 400.00 400.00
(v} | Modemisation of Convocation - - 200.00 200.00
Hall .
(v) | Development of G. Noida - - 200.00 200.00
Campus
Total 2816.24 209.49 1930.00 1930.00
Grand total 4296.69 1291.95 4760.00 4760.00

Mote for 2004-05

« Grants received ;
»  Required from MHRD:

Rs 800.00 lakh
Rs 3960.00 iakh

L 18 -

et



